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(c) if so, in how many days Government will fill up this gap ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION <SHR1
HARINATHA MISRA) : (a) to (c). Some breaches have occurred in the right side em bankment of the Gandak io 8 to II km. in

» the Piprasi Pipraghac embankment system io 1983. The retired bond for closing the breaches could not be completed by Bihar Governcnent due to public opposition. It is reported that flood waters have entered through theue breaches flooding Bihar aod
U.P. areas.

The Government of Bihar have reported that they have decided to take up these works after the floods of 1984. It is not possible to say in how many days Bihar will be able to dose these breaches.

Allocation of Foods for Agricolloral Research by ICAR doriog Sixth

Plan Period

3130. DR. A U . AZMI : Will tbe
Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to atate :

Ca) tbe plan programme-wise and year-wife allocation of fund* for agricultural research made during Sixth Plan period and the funds released to ICAR during 1980-81,
1981-82, 1982-83, IV83-84 and upto I August,
1984 in 1984-85 vis-a-vis amounts expected
to be allocated in 'he remaining plan period ;

(b) whether larger gaps between Plan allocations and actual funds utilized reflect planning gaps or implementation gaps or both, with justification therefor programme-wise ;

(c) how Government monitor and ensure efficient fund utilization and timely research results required for developmental pro grammes ; and

(d) the corrective measures Government propone to take in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA) :
(a) As per statement (See Cols. 151*154).

(b) The Plan allocations are split into yearly budget provisions which are subse quently revised at R.E. stage every year.
There has been no gap as such between the yearly allocation and actual utilization in the case of ongoing programmes. However, a gap is there only in tbe case of new pro grammes which put together constitute only 9% (approx.) of the total plan allocation.
This is mainly due to the time taken in pre paration of detailed project propoaals, their clearance, selection of site, land acquiaitkm etc.

(c) Fund utilization it monitored by tbe LC.A.R. Headquarters regularly. The implementation of the Research Programmes is monitored every year through Staff Re search Councils in case of Institutes and Workshops in the case of the coordinated projects. This is followed by a five yearly evaluation by a Quinquennial Review Team.

(d) Does not arise.

Allocation of Flats Under SFS io Vljay Mandal Enclave and In East KaQash

3131. SHRI UTTAM RATHOD : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleated to state :

(a) whether the allottees of flats of cate gory-1 in East of Kaliash (near CSP flats) and flats of category-II in Vijay Mandal Enclave under the Self-financing Scheme of Delhi Development Authority have already paid their fourth instalment in March,
1983 :

(b) whether the flats in question are not yet ready for handing over to the ollottees ;
an<*

(c) if so, the action taken by Govern ment to complete the construction of these flats and handing them over to the allottees at an early date ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS
ING AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
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PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN) : (a) Yet, DDA io-
formed that roost of them have paid 4th instalment in March. 1984.

(b) Yes.

(c) DDA expects to complete and hand over tbe flats within normal period i.e. by *'
February, 19SS and have taken all steps to ensure this.

Driakiag Water Facilities Provided to Rural Areas

supplement the resources of the State for the purpose of covering these identified pro blem villages. Out of 2,30.784 problem villages identified as on 1.4.1980, 1,58.024
have been provided with at least one source of safe drinking water till 30 June, 1984 leaving a balance of 72,760 to be covered.
41,859 villages are targeted to be covered during 1984-85. This will leave a balance of 37,017 villages to be covered during, the Seve nth Five Year Plan. By the end of the Sixth Five Year Plan 53.2 per cent of the rural population are expected to be covered with drinking water facilities.

3132. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS
ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether since independence till date drinking water facilities have been provided to all the rural areas ;

(b) if so, the number of villages provided with this facility aod the rum her of villages where H has not been provided so far aod the reasons therefor;

(c) the target to provide drinking water facility to the rural areas to the Seventh Five Year Plan and the target fixed for the same io the Sixth Five Year Plan ;

(d) whether the target fixed during the Sixth Five Year Plan has been achieved ;
aod

(e) if not, the reasons therefor aod the steps Government propose to take in this regard 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF):
(a) and (b). Drinking water supply is a State subject. The States formulate and execute schemes for providing drinking water io rural areas. Pvovision for this purpose is made in the MNP in the State Sector. A survey was conducted in 1980 to identify villages which have no safe source of drinking water and oo tbe basis of defined criteria. 2.30,784 villages were identified as 'Problem Villages'. The Centre Provides grams to the States under the ARWSP to

The reason for not being able to cover all the problem villages by 31.3.1984 Is partly inadequacy of resources and partly dHBcult terrain and local conditions.

(c) Tbe target during the Sixth Five Year Plan was to oover alt the identified pro blem villages with at least one source of safe drinking water by 31.3.1985. The Seventh Five Year Plan target has not yet been fina lised. However, according to tbe Approach Paper to the Seventh Five Year Plan, tbe target for International Water Supply and Sanitation Decade (1981-91) namely, cover*
age of 100 per cent of the rural population by 31.3.91 may be targeted to be achieved by tbe end of the Seventh Five Year Plan.

(d) Precise information In this regard will be available only at the end of the Sixth Five Year Plan. However, according to present indications, 37.017 problem villages are expected to be carried forward to the Seventh Five Year Plan period.

(e) Tbe reasons have already been indi cated io reply to part (b) of the question.
Tbe allocation under Centrally Sponsored Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme has been stepped up and Rs. 242.50 crores is being made available during 19S4-85. A fon her amount of Rs. 50 crores Is also being made available under the Incentive
Scheme.
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